

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

FRIDAY, THE EIGHTH DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 13791 OF 2026

Between:

1. Sri Seethi Sudharshan Reddy, S/o. Krishna Reddy, Aged about 43 years cultivation,
2. Smt Seethi Reddemma, W/o. Sudharshan Reddy, Aged about 40 years, Occ: Cultivation,
3. Sri Seethi Ravindra Reddy, S/o Gopal Reddy, Aged about 47 years, Occ: Cultivation,
4. Smt Seethi Jyothi alias Jyothamma, W/o. Ravindra Reddy, aged about 42 years
5. S. Harshvardhan Reddy, S/o Ravindra Reddy About 25 years, Occ: Driver

All are residents of Tharigodu h/o Nayuni Bhavi (Ghattu village) B Kothakota Mandal Anamaya District.

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by the Principal Secretary, Department of Home Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi Village Amaravathy Guntur district 522237
2. The Superintendent of Police, Annamayya District at Madanapalle 517325
3. The Station House Officer/SHO, B. Kothakota PS, Annamayya District - 517 370

4. Y. Siva Sankar Reddy, S/o. Y. Venkatramana Reddy, Aged about 35 years
5. Y. Mallikarjuna Reddy, S/o Y. Venkatramana Reddy, Aged about 38 years
6. Y. Naveen Reddy, S/o Y. Mallikarjuna Reddy, Aged about 19 years
7. Y. Utharani, W/o. Y. Mailikarjuna Reddy Aged about 35 years
8. Y. Venkatramana Reddy, S/o. Not known. Aged about 55 years
9. Y. Eswaramma, W/o Venkatramana Reddy Aged about 50 years All are Residents of Beddarapalle, H/o Maddinayunipalle, Molakala chervu Mandalam, Annamayya District

Respondent

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate SRI S S BHATT, presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an order proceedings or a writ one in the nature of mandamus to declare the inaction of the SHO B.Kotha Kota/Respondent No.3 in taking any action as per law against the unofficial respondents/R4 to R9 herein who are threatening the lives and property of the petitioners herein and not registering any complaint against the R4 to R9 herein though a complaint was lodged by the petitioners herein 23-4-2026 against R4 to R9 as illegal arbitrary and unconstitutional and consequently direct the Respondent no. 3/SHO B kotha kota herein to immediately to give protection to the lives and property of the petitioners herein from the hands of the unofficial respondents herein and also register a crime against the complaint given by the petitioners herein regards the crime committed by the unofficial respondents herein on 23-4-2026 against the petitioners herein;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri S S BHATT, Advocate for the Petitioners, learned GP FOR HOME for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3 directed issue of notice to the Unofficial Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Y. Siva Sankar Reddy, S/o. Y. Venkatramana Reddy, Aged about 35 years
2. Y. Mallikarjuna Reddy, S/o Y. Venkatramana Reddy, Aged about 38 years
3. Y. Naveen Reddy, S/o Y. Mallikarjuna Reddy, Aged about 19 years
4. Y. Utharani, W/o. Y. Mailikarjuna Reddy Aged about 35 years
5. Y. Venkatramana Reddy, S/o. Not known. Aged about 55 years
6. Y. Eswaramma, W/o Venkatramana Reddy Aged about 50 years All are Residents of Beddarapalle, H/o Maddinayunipalle, Molakala chervu Mandalam, Annamayya District

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following ORDER:

Issue notice to unofficial respondents.

The learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to unofficial respondents and file proof to that effect.

At the request of the learned Assistant Government Pleader, post the matter before the First Vacation Court-2026, in the 'Motion List' for obtaining instructions.

//TRUE COPY//

For

**SD/- J.GAYATRI DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Y. Siva Sankar Reddy, S/o. Y. Venkatramana Reddy, Aged about 35 years, Resident of Beddarapalle, H/o Maddinayunipalle, Molakala chervu Mandalam, Annamayya District

2. Y. Mallikarjuna Reddy, S/o Y. Venkatramana Reddy, Aged about 38 years, Residents of Beddarapalle, H/o Maddinayunipalle, Molakala chervu Mandalam, Annamayya District
3. Y. Naveen Reddy, S/o Y. Mallikarjuna Reddy, Aged about 19 years, Resident of Beddarapalle, H/o Maddinayunipalle, Molakala chervu Mandalam, Annamayya District
4. Y. Utharani, W/o. Y. Mailikarjuna Reddy Aged about 35 years, Resident of Beddarapalle, H/o Maddinayunipalle, Molakala chervu Mandalam, Annamayya District
5. Y. Venkatramana Reddy, S/o. Not known. Aged about 55 years, Resident of Beddarapalle, H/o Maddinayunipalle, Molakala chervu Mandalam, Annamayya District
6. Y. Eswaramma, W/o Venkatramana Reddy Aged about 50 years, Resident of Beddarapalle, H/o Maddinayunipalle, Molakala chervu Mandalam, Annamayya District (Addressee Nos.1 to 6 by SPEED POST- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
7. One CC to SRI. S S BHATT Advocate [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
9. One spare copy

KJ

HIGH COURT

DR.YLR,J

DATED:08/05/2026

POST THE MATTER BEFORE THE FIRST VACATION COURT-2026, IN
THE 'MOTION LIST'

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.13791 of 2026

