

APHC010264452026



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)



FRIDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BALAJI MEDAMALLI

WRIT PETITION NO: 13791 OF 2026

Between:

1. Sri Seethi Sudharshan Reddy, S/o. Krishna Reddy, Aged about 43 years cultivation,
2. Smt Seethi Reddenma, W/o. Sudharshan Reddy, Aged about 40 years, Occ: Cultivation,
3. Sri Seethi Ravindra Reddy, S/o Gopal Reddy, Aged about 47 years, Occ: Cultivation,
4. Smt Seethi Jyothi alias Jyothamma, W/o. Ravindra Reddy, aged about 42 years
5. S. Harshvardhan Reddy, S/o Ravindra Reddy About 25 years, Occ: Driver

All are residents of Tharigodu H/o Nayuni Bhavi (Ghattu village) B Kothakota Mandal Anamaya District.

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by the Principal Secretary, Department of Home Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi Village Amaravathi Guntur district 522237
2. The Superintendent of Police, Annamayya District at Madanapalle 517325

3. The Station House Officer/SHO, B. Kothakota PS, Annamayya District - 517 370
4. Y Siva Sankar Reddy, S/o. Y. Venkatramana Reddy, Aged about 35 years
5. Y Mallikarjuna Reddy, S/o Y. Venkatramana Reddy, Aged about 38 years
6. Y Naveen Reddy, S/o Y. Mallikarjuna Reddy, Aged about 19 years
7. Y Utharani, W/o. Y. Mailikarjuna Reddy Aged about 35 years
8. Y Venkatramana Reddy, S/o. Not known. Aged about 55 years
9. Y Eswaramma, W/o Venkatramana Reddy Aged about 50 years

All are Residents of Beddarapalle, H/o Maddinayunipalle, Molakalacheruvu Mandalam, Annamayya district

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an order proceedings or a writ one in the nature of mandamus to declare the inaction of the SHO B.Kotha Kota/Respondent No.3 in taking any action as per law against the unofficial respondents/R4 to R9 herein who are threatening the lives and property of the petitioners herein and not registering any complaint against the R4 to R9 herein though a complaint was lodged by the petitioners herein 23-4-2026 against R4 to R9 as illegal arbitrary and unconstitutional and consequently direct the Respondent no. 3/SHO B kotha kota herein to immediately to give protection to the lives and property of the petitioners herein from the hands of the unofficial respondents herein and also register a crime against the complaint given by the petitioners herein regards the crime committed by the unofficial respondents herein on 23-4-2026 against the petitioners herein

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to

direct the Respondent No. 3/SHO B.kotha kota herein to immediately to give protection to the lives and property of the petitioners from the hands of the unofficial respondents herein and also register a crime against the complaint given by the petitioners regards the crime committed by the unofficial respondents herein on 23-4-2026 against the petitioners

Counsel for the Petitioners: SRI S S BHATT

Counsel for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3: GP FOR HOME

Counsel for the Respondent Nos.4 to 6,8 & 9: SRI JITENDRA KANYALUR

The Court made the following Order:



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)

[3573]

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BALAJI MEDAMALLI

WRIT PETITION NO: 13791/2026

Between:

1. SRI SEETHI SUDHARSHAN REDDY,, S/O. KRISHNA REDDY, AGED ABOUT 43 YEARS CULTIVATION,
2. SMT SEETHI REDDENMA,, W/O. SUDHARSHAN REDDY, AGED ABOUT 40 YEARS, OCC CULTIVATION,
3. SRI SEETHI RAVINDRA REDDY,, S/O GOPAL REDDY, AGED ABOUT 47 YEARS, OCC CULTIVATION,
4. SMT SEETHI JYOTHI ALIAS JYOTHAMMA,, W/O. RAVINDRA REDDY, AGED ABOUT 42 YEARS
5. S. HARSHVARDHAN REDDY,, S/O RAVINDRA REDDY ABOUT 25 YEARS, OCC DRIVER ALL ARE RESIDENTS OF THARIGODU H/O NAYUNI BHAVI (GHATTU VILLAGE) B KOTHAKOTA MANDAL ANAMAYA DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER(S)

AND

1. THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP. BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF HOME SECRETARIAT BUILDINGS, VELAGAPUDI VILLAGE AMARAVATHY GUNTUR DISTRICT 522237
2. THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE, ANNAMAYYA DISTRICT AT MADANAPALLE 517325
3. THE STATION HOUSE OFFICER/SHO, B. KOTHAKOTA PS, ANNAMAYYA DISTRICT - 517 370
4. Y SIVA SANKAR REDDY, S/O. Y. VENKATRAMANA REDDY, AGED

ABOUT 35 YEARS

5.Y MALLIKARJUNA REDDY, S/O Y. VENKATRAMANA REDDY, AGED ABOUT 38 YEARS

6.Y NAVEEN REDDY, S/O Y. MALLIKARJUNA REDDY, AGED ABOUT 19 YEARS

7.Y UTHARANI, W/O. Y. MAILIKARJUNA REDDY AGED ABOUT 35 YEARS

8.Y VENKATRAMANA REDDY, S/O. NOT KNOWN. AGED ABOUT 55 YEARS

9.Y ESWARAMMA, W/O VENKATRAMANA REDDY AGED ABOUT 50 YEARS ALL ARE RESIDENTS OF BEDDARAPALLE, H/O MADDINAYUNIPALLE, MOLAKALA CHERVU MANDALAM, ANNAMAYYA DISTRICT

...RESPONDENT(S):

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased topleased to issue an order proceedings or a writ one in the nature of mandamus to declare the inaction of the SHO B.Kotha Kota/Respondent No.3 in taking any action as per law against the unofficial respondents/R4 to R9 herein who are threatening the lives and property of the petitioners herein and not registering any complaint against the R4 to R9 herein though a complaint was lodged by the petitioners herein 23-4-2026 against R4 to R9 as illegal arbitrary and unconstitutional and consequently direct the Respondent no. 3/SHO B kotha kota herein to immediately to give protection to the lives and property of the petitioners herein from the hands of the unofficial respondents herein and also register a crime against the complaint given by the petitioners herein regards the crime committed by the unofficial respondents herein on 23-4-2026 against the petitioners herein

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondent No. 3/SHO B.kotha kota herein to immediately to give protection to the lives and property of the petitioners from the hands of the unofficial respondents herein and also register a crime against the complaint given by the petitioners regards the crime committed by the unofficial respondents herein on 23-4-2026 against the petitioners

Counsel for the Petitioner(S):

1. S S BHATT

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1. GP FOR HOME

2. JITENDRA KANYALUR

The Court made the following:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BALAJI MEDAMALLI**WRIT PETITION NO: 13791/2026****ORDER:**

The Writ Petition is filed under Article 226 of the Constitution of India seeking the following relief:

"...to issue an order proceedings or a writ one in the nature of mandamus to declare the inaction of the SHO B.Kotha Kota/Respondent No.3 in taking any action as per law against the unofficial respondents/R4 to R9 herein who are threatening the lives and property of the petitioners herein and not registering any complaint against the R4 to R9 herein though a complaint was lodged by the petitioners herein 23-4-2026 against R4 to R9 as illegal arbitrary and unconstitutional and consequently direct the Respondent no. 3/SHO B kotha kota herein to immediately to give protection to the lives and property of the petitioners herein from the hands of the unofficial respondents herein and also register a crime against the complaint given by the petitioners herein regards the crime committed by the unofficial respondents herein on 23-4-2026 against the petitioners ..."

2. Heard Sri S.S. Bhatt, learned counsel for the Petitioners, Sri Jitendra Kanyalur, learned counsel for Respondent Nos.4 to 9, and the learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home.
3. Learned counsel for the Petitioners submits that a cognizable offence was committed against the Petitioners by the unofficial Respondents and as such, a Complaint dated 23.04.2026 was lodged before the Inspector of Police, B.Kothakota Urban Police Station, Annamayya District. However, no action has been taken on the said Complaint.
4. Mr. P. Ajay Babu, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home, on written instructions, submits that Respondent No.5 lodged a Complaint before the Station House Officer, B.Kothakota Urban Police Station, on 24.04.2026. Based on the contents of the said Complaint, a case was registered vide

Crime No.60 of 2026 for offences punishable under Sections 126(2), 324(4), 118(1), 351(2), 79 read with 3(5) of the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023 against Petitioners herein. It is further contended that the Petitioners never approached the Police, and if they had, the Police would have taken appropriate action, in accordance with the law.

5. Learned counsel for the Petitioners disputes the contention of the Respondents, asserting that though Petitioners approached the Respondent Police, their Complaint was not accepted. However, the Petitioners failed to produce any material or proof before this Court substantiating their claim of having approached the Police.

6. Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, the Petitioners are directed to approach Respondent No.2/the Superintendent of Police, Annamayya District, Madanapalle, with written Complaint. On receipt of such Complaint, Respondent No.2 is directed to take appropriate action in accordance with the law, by duly conducting the preliminary enquiry and register a crime if any cognizable offence is made out and initiate necessary steps for protection of the life and limb of the Petitioners, if required, as per the law.

7. Accordingly, the Writ Petition is disposed of. There shall be no order as to costs.

Pending interlocutory applications pending, if any, shall stand closed.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- M. SRINIVAS
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR



SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Department of Home, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi Village, Amaravathi, Guntur district 522237

2. The Superintendent of Police, Annamayya District at Madanapalle
517325
3. The Station House Officer/SHO, B. Kothakota PS, Annamayya District -
517 370
4. One CC to Sri. S S Bhatt, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to Sri. Jitendra Kanyalur, Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP for Home, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
7. Two CD Copies

NAZ



**HIGH COURT
DATED:22/05/2026**

**ORDER
WP NO. 13791 OF 2026**



**DISPOSING THE W.P
WITHOUT COSTS.**